#### 

### (Abstract)

Regulation for Afzal UI Ulama (Preliminary) course under Private Registration (2020) - criteria for Internal Evaluation -modified - implemented w.e.f 2020 admission - Orders Issued.

#### ACADEMIC C SECTION

Dated: 01.04.2022

Read:-1. U. O No. Acad C5/1912/2019 Dated 16.11.2021

2. Submission of Director, SDE to the Registrar, dated 17.02.2022

## ORDER

- 1. As per paper read (1) above, the Scheme, Syllabus and model Question Paper of Afzal UI Ulama (Preliminary) course for candidates under Private Registration (2020 admission) was implemented.
- 2. As per the regulation, Internal Evaluation of the candidate shall be based on the submission of Assignment for each paper, but detailed guidelines/criteria regarding submission and evaluation of assignments are not provided therein.
- 3. Regulation, Syllabus of Afzal UI Ulama Preliminary programme under Private registration (2020 admission) is the same as that of the Syllabus of Afzal UI Ulama Preliminary programme offered in affiliated colleges and also under School of Distance Education (2019 & 2020 admissions). Though the same regulation /Syllabus/ Question paper are followed internal evaluation is prescribed for Afzal UI Ulama Preliminary programme in affiliated colleges, and there is no internal evaluation for the said programme under SDE. Examination Branch finalises the result of SDE candidates after converting the marks secured out of 80 to 100 marks without internal evaluation.
- 4. Therefore, Director School of Distance Education, as per paper read (2) above, submitted the following suggestions for internal evaluation of Afzal ul ulama preliminary candidates under Private Registration (2020)

(a) the component of internal evaluation may be dispensed with, and conversion of mark from 80 to 100 as in the case of SDE candidates may be made applicable to Afzal UI Ulama Preliminary candidates under private Registration w.e.f 2020

(b) Detailed guidelines for evaluation of assignment/viva voce/objective test for internal evaluation implemented for UG programmes under private registration 2020 may be made applicable to Afzal UI Ulama Preliminary programme also.

- 5. The Vice Chancellor, after considering the matter in detail, and in exercise of the powers of the Academic Council conferred under section 11(1) Chapter III of the Kannur University Act 1996, accorded sanction to modify the regulation as detailed in para 4(a) above, for Afzal UI Ulama (Preliminary) course under Private Registration (2020), and the same to the Academic Council.
- 6. The U. O read (1) above stands modified to this effect.

Orders are issued accordingly.



Acad/C5/1912/2019

Sd/-BALACHANDRAN V K

# DEPUTY REGISTRAR (ACAD) For REGISTRAR

# To: The Director, School of Distance Education

## Copy To: 1. Examination Branch (Through PA to CE)

- 2. PS to VC/PA to PVC/R/ AR(SDE)
- 3. DR/AR I (Acad)
- 4. Web Manager (To upload in website)
- 5. SF /DF/FC

Forwarded / By Order 4. Hay SECTION OFFICER